Downey Contracting, LLC
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

Project: MB-1529 Bricktown Ballpark HVAC Renovation Phase 2

Date: 4-Mar-22

Description: Proposed CO 1 Provide Shut Off Valves between floors and main branches.

DIRECT COSTS |
TABOR MATT EQUIP
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY| UNIT COST/UNIT [LABOR COST | COST/UNI |MAT'L COST COST/UNIT| COST _ |TOTAL COST
468.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
TOTAL DIRECT COS1 $ -
SUBCONTRACTOEI
COST
Waggoners Mechanical $ 13,002.00
$ -
TOTAL SUBS/SUPPLIERS $ 13,002.00
INDIRECT COSTS|
TABOR TABOR MATT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY| UNIT | RATE COST _ |[BURDEN 30% COST/UNI |[MAT'L COST TOTAL COST
NA
TOTAL INDIRECT CC $ -
COST SUMMARY |
DIRECT COSTS $0.00
SUBS/SUPPLIERS $13,002.00
INDIRECT COSTS $0.00 _
SUBTOTAL $13,002.00 APPROVAL |
Bond # $130.02
Insurance 1.0% $130.02
DVERHEAD @ 10% $1,300.20 SIGNATURE
PROFIT@ 5% $715.11
GRAND TOTAL $15,277.35 DATE
PHN: 405-

3217 N.E. 63rd Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73121



Downey Contracting, LLC
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

Project: MB-1529 Bricktown Ballpark HVAC Renovation Phase 2 Date: 28-Mar-22

Description: Proposed CO 4 Provide P-Tack Unit not in the original contract

DIRECT COSTS I
TABOR MATL EQUIP EQUIP
|DESCRIPTION | QUANTITYI UNIT | COST/UNIT |LABOR COST | COST/UNI |MAT'L COST COST/UNIT| COST  |TOTAL COST
Foreman 11.00 25 mR 60.00 | g 150.00 | 10.00 $ 25.00 '$ - | 8 175.00
{ { { - | | $ - | i $ 4
. , $ = |l [$ - ! | $ -
| | } $ - $ = | | $ =
| | TOTAL DIRECT COS1 $ 175.00
SUBCONTRACT Oﬁl
T COST
Waggoners Mechanical | $ 2,538.00
' $ -
TOTAL SUBS/SUPPLIERS i $ 2,538.00
INDIRECT COSTS
TABOR TABOR MATL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY| UNIT | RATE COST _ |[BURDEN 30%1 COST/UNI [MAT'L CosT | | TOTAL COST
[ | NA
| | | ‘ TOTAL INDIRECT CC $ -
COST SUMMARY [
DIRECT COSTS $175.00
SUBS/SUPPLIERS $2,538.00
INDIRECT COSTS $0.00
SUBTOTAL $2,713.00 APPROVAL |
Bond # $27.13
Insurance 1.0% $27.13
DVERHEAD @ 10% $271.30 SIGNATURE
PROFIT@ 5% $149.22
GRAND TOTAL $3,187.78 DATE

3217 N.L. 63rd Street, Oklahoma City, OK /3121 o ~ PHN: 405-




Ph: 405-515-8200 mil Change Order
www.Waggonershvac.com = E‘ .’{-_-f f.‘ .' .‘ ‘l :J'l.‘ ; .1‘ s g B

(=)
M‘_&.ﬂ_—

Mechanical Services LLC

1351 E. Indian Hills,
Norman OK

Job Name Date: Revision

Replace PTAC per RFI#004.
Labor Hrs Rate Subtotal P/O Total
15%
Journeyman 8.0 S 55.00 S 44000 ¢ 66.00 $ 506.00
Apprentice 8.0 S 30.00 S 24000 $ 36.00 $ 276.00
Foreman 1.0 S 65.00 S 65.00 S 9.75 § 74.75
Office 1.0 S 40.00 S 40.00 $ 6.00 $ 46.00
o . P/O
Material Qty Unit Price Tax Subtotal 14% Total
General Material 1.0 $ 22250 § - $ 22250 S 33.38 $ 255.88
Wall Sleeve and Misc Materials
) o P/O
Equipment/Sub Qty Unit Price Tax Subtotal 1558 Subtotal
EEI 1.0 S 1,200.00 § = $ 1,200.00 S 180.00 § 1,380.00
PTAC Unit(1);
P/O 15% $332.00| SubTotal $ 2,538.63
Total $2,538.63
The following items, unless specifically included above are EXCLUDED from this proposal:
General Exclusions:
***Same as Contract Drawings***
To accept this Proposal, Sign and Return:
Authorized Representative: Date:

All work to be completed in to industry standards. Any items excluded are not considered part of this Change Order. Price is valid for 30 days.

Waggoners’ Mechanical Services LLC—- Mechanical Lic. # 002188 — Plumbing Lic. # 149509



Job Name/Location: Bricktown Ballpark Ph 2 Tag No.: )

Date: 12/14/2021 For: (JFile CJResubmit
[CJApproval [(10ther.

PO No.:
Architect: GC: N/A
Engr: Guernsey Mech:

Rep: Engineered Equipment, Inc. - Oklahoma City  Anson Brady

(Project Manager}

[Company}

LPO73IHP @ LG

Lifo's Good

Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC)
208-230V Inverter Heat Pump

Power Supply: Unit Data:
[V/Hz/@ 208-230/60/1] EER (Btu/hW)! 134
COP (W/W)? 3.9
Operating Range: Net / Shipping Weight (Ibs.) 100/ 114
Cooling (°F) 54 10 115 Dimensions (W x H X D, inches) 42 x 16 x 19-7/8
Heating (°F) 410475 Sound Pressure dB(A) (Indoor) 49/46/43/39
Sound Pressure dB(A) (Outdoor) 64
. Air Flow Rate CFM (H/M/L/Slo) {Indoar) 260/245/215/155
Capacity: Air Flow Rate CFM (Outdoor) 565
Cooling Capacity (Bth/h) 7,600 Outside Air Intake CFM (Manual Damper) 60
Heating Capacity (Btu/h) 7,000 Dehumidification (pts. / hr.) 1.9
Electrical:
Power Supply (V/Hz/®) 208/60/1 230/60/1
With 15A Cord 11.9 11.9
MCA (A)? With 20A Cord 17.2 17.2
28.0 28.0 |
With 15A Cord 15 15
MOP (A)* With 20A Cord 20 20 |
With 30A Cord 30 30
Cooling Rated Amps (A} 5.7 5.2
Heating Rated Amps (A) 4.6 4.2
Cooling Power Input {W) 565 565
Heating Power Input (W) 525 525
Electric Heater Capacity:
208/60/1 230/60/1
Btu/h (kW) Wfth 15A Cord 5,600 (1.65) 6,800 (2.0)
With 20A Cord 8,300 (2.45) 10,200 (3.0)
1th : ar 13,500 (4.0) 17,000 {5.0)
Standard Features: Required Accessories:
s Digital Control Display ¢ Choose one of these three power cords {208V / 230V only):
 DIP Switch Setting for Temperature Limiting YUH2315 - 15A - 1.65kW / 2.00kW
* Energy Saver Mode §" AYUH2320 - 20A - 2.45kW / 3.00kW
* Freeze Room Protection AYUH2330 - 30A - 4.00kW / 5.00kW

¢ GoldFin™ Anti-corrosion Treatment

» Temperature Display on Unit Optional Accessories:

¢ See page 3.

Notes: - )
1. EER - Energy Efficiency Ratio 3. MCA - Minimum Circuit Ampacity

2. COP - Coefficient of Performance 4. MOP - Maximum Overcurrent Protection

For continual product development, LG reserves the right to change specifications without notice SB_PTAC_208-230_HP_LP073IHP_2021_02 10_093613
© LG Eleclranics USA., Inc,, Erglewoad Clifts, NJ. Al riphts reserved. “LG Lile’s Goad” is & regislered tradeark of LG Corp. fwww lghvac.cam Page 1 of 3



Job Name/Location: Bricktown Balloark Ph 2

LPO73IHP

Tag No.:

Life’s Good

Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC)

208-230V Inverter Heat Pump PO No.:
L0
c B
g 2 P
P ® g
538
T = =
ice
= O O
(Wwgop) .91 S gs
86§
N Q T 23
5— = =
S s D
—_ o ©
£ \ g 2 gs
S 7 233
2 @ B s £
S b —4 = o
= = € @F
o (8] = L3
. = =R A
< S 5§
g & ° c
*6 s £ a
2 <«
(wwgoy) 91
I ] u
I _
S
£ Q
[0
o)
| = E a
]| & —
— © =
> ] <
J ©
I S = I S
o
- <~ AL L L AL S ‘%
<2
E
U
—t
| E
£
‘L P EAL
>

For continual praduct developiment, LG reserves the right to change specifications without natice SB_PTAC_208-230_HP_LPO73IHP_2021 02_10_093613
© LG Clectronics U.S.A., Inc,, Erglewood Cliffs, NJ. All rights reserved. “LG Life’s Good" is a registered trademark of LG Corp. /www.lghvac.com Page 2 of 3



Job Name/Location: Bricktown Ballpark Ph 2

Tag No.:
LPO73IHP @ LG =
Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) e ate:
208-230V Inverter Heat Pump PO No.:
e -
mz il
Optional Accessories: AYWH110 AYHW101
Type Model Number Description
; AYWH110 Wired Wall Thermostat Connection Kit
Control L | AYHW101 Hard Wire Kit
[] PQRCHCSA Wired Remote Controller
- o— o I
— p—— u e _
;i T
e | S
AYSB1201B / AYDSW1208 /
AYAD101 AYCP101 AYFT110 AYLD1A AYLL101B Pl =gy d
Type Model Number Description
[] AvAD101 Air Deflector
L1 AYCP101 Control Panel Key Lock
[] AYFT110 Replacement Filters (Ten [10) Pack)
[] avLp1A Lateral Duct Accessory System
[] AvLL101B Leveling Legs {Set of Two [2])
Indoor [] AYsB5101 Sub-Base Panel
[ ] Ayss6101 Non-Electrical Sub-Base
[] AvsB1201R Sub-Base, 208/230V, 20A without Disconnect Switch
[] AYSB1301B Sub-Base, 208/230V, 30A without Disconnect Switch
[ ] AYDSW1208 Disconnect Switch, 208/230V, 15-20A
[} AyDSW1308B Disconnect Switch, 208/230V, 30A

— -
| il |
, C mme B SERE L
3 ; ¢
AYAGAL"I\A%Mfggf:lCMA / AYAGPLRgAl PAL\[’}%GIIPLCOI / AYDR101B AYFDSVO1A  AYRGALAO1 AYSVBO1A
Type Model Number Description
%YAGALAOIA Architecture Aluminum Grille - Aluminum
AYAGALBO1A Architecture Aluminum Grille - Bronze
[] AYAGALCO1A Architecture Aluminum Grille - Soft Dove
| [] AYAGALX01A Architecture Aluminum Grille - Custom Color {minimum 12 week lead time)
[ ] AYAGPLBO1 Polymer Grille - Dark Bronze
] AYAGPLCO1 Polymer Grille - Soft Dove
] AYAGPLDO1 Polymer Grille - White
Outdoor

[] AYDR101B

Condensate Drain Kit

[ ] AYFDSVO1A

Four-Piece Insulated Snap-Together Wall Sleeve

Polymer Wall Sleeve

42" Wall Sleeve - Single, Assembled

[ ] AYFPSV02A
AYSVBO1A
AYSV018B

Wall Sleeve - Snap On (18 inches)

[] AYSV024B

Wall Sleeve - Snap On (24 inches)

[] AYSVKITB

Wall Sleeve Extension Kit (2 inches)

Required Accessory (Choose One [1] Power Cord):

Type Model Number Description
_L—.J YUH2315 Pawer Cord with Plug 15A (With Universal Heater)
Power Cord “% AYUH2320 Power Cord with Plug 20A (With Universal Heater)
AYUH2330 Power Cord with Plug 30A (With Universal Heater)

For continual praducl development, LG reserves the right to change specifications without nalice

© LG Clectronics U.S.A., Inc., Englewood Cliffs, M. All rights reserved. “LG Life’s Good" is a registered trademark of LG Corp. /www.lghvac.com

SB_PTAC_208-230_HP_LP073/HP_2021_02_10_093613
Page 3 0of 3




